TEACHER QUESTIONS
IN EFL CLASSES

SITI MINA TAMAH

SEAMEO REGIONAL LANGUAGE CENTRE
SINGAPORE
2003



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The completion of this research is attributed to various wisdom, patience and
encouragement of many people. To all of them I express my sincere gratitude and
appreciation, but only a few may be mentioned.

I would like to express my gratefulness to SEAMEO Regional Language
Centre, Singapore for a research fellowship. | feel extremely grateful to my advisor
Dr. Willy Renandya for his invaluable encouragement and guidance.

I would also like to express my gratitude to the High School Principles for their
co-operation, and to the teachers and my colleagues who were willing to be involved
in this study hence enabling me to get the data for this study.

| acknowledge indebtedness to Yusuf Gunawan, M.Sc, the Rector of Widya
Mandala University, Surabaya, Indonesia. He has been kind to grant me the
permission for the attachment in RELC, Singapore.

Special thanks goes to Drs. M. P. Soetrisno, M.A., Dr. A. Ngadiman, and Dra.
Susana Teopilus, M.Pd. who have encouraged me to finish this study.

I am also indebted to the library staff and administrative staff of RELC for their
assistance.

Finally, my deepest indebtedness also goes to my beloved husband whose
understanding and moral support sustained me through out the entire project. He has
been especially involved much in taking care of the children while I am away from
home for the attachment.

I am fully aware that without the assistance of those people mentioned
previously and others who are involved indirectly in this study and whom | cannot
mention one by one, this study will not appear in its present shape. I am therefore

greatly indebted to them.

Singapore, 20 November 2003



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER | INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Research Questions
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Limitation of the Study

CHAPTER Il REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
2.1 Teacher Questions
2.2 Wait-time
2.3 Related Studies

CHAPTER Il RESEARCH METHOD
3.1 Participants of the Study
3.2 Research Instrument
3.3 Data
3.4 Procedures of Data Collection and Data Analysis

CHAPTER IV DATA ANALYSIS, FINDINGS AND INTERPRETATION
4.1 Wait-time
4.2 Type of Questions — Student Participation
4.3 Teacher Strategies Employed When Wrong Answers to
the Exercise Appear
4.4 Strategies Employed at English Department vs Non-
English Department

CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
6.1 Conclusion

6.2 Recommendation

N DN N -

o N~

12
13
34

52

54
54



REFERENCES

APPENDICES

1

2
3
4
5

TRANSCRIPTS

ANALYSIS OF WAIT-TIME

TEACHER QUESTION — STUDENT PARTICIPATION
DISPLAY QUESTIONS ANALYSED SEPARATELY
CLARIFICATION CHECK QUESTIONS ANALYSED
SEPARATELY

CONFIRMATION QUESTIONS ANALYSED SEPARATELY
REFERENTIAL QUESTIONS ANALYSED SEPARATELY
COMPREHENSION CHECK QUESTIONS ANALYSED
SEPARATELY

56

58
97
103
125
133

137
139
141



Table 4.1

Table 4.2.1

Table 4.2.2

Table 4.2.3

Table 4.2.4

Table 4.2.5

Table 4.3.1

Table 4.3.2

Table 4.3.3

Table 4.3.4

Table 4.3.5

Table 4.3.6

Table 4.3.7

Table 4.4

LIST OF TABLES

FREQUENCY OF WAIT-TIME

NUMBER OF PERCENTAGE

OF EACH TYPE OF QUESTIONS
INFLUENCING STUDENT PARTICIPATION

EFFECT OF DISPLAY QUESTIONS
ON STUDENT PARTICIPATION

EFFECT OF REFERENTIAL QUESTIONS
ON STUDENT PARTICIPATION

EFFECT OF TEACHER’S PROBING AND
PROMPTING ON STUDENT PARTICIPATION

EFFECT OF CLARIFICATION QUESTIONS ON
STUDENT PARTICIPATION

LECTURER A’S STRATEGY
LECTURER B’S STRATEGY

TEACHER STRATEGY
EMPLOYED AT ENGLISH DEPARTMENT

HIGH SCHOOL TEACHER A’S STRATEGY
HIGH SCHOOL TEACHER B’S STRATEGY

TEACHER STRATEGY
EMPLOYED AT NON-ENGLISH DEPARTMENT

TEACHER STRATEGY EMPLOYED
TO CORRECT WRONG ANSWERS
TO GRAMMAR EXERCISE

TEACHER STRATEGY
EMPLOYED AT ENGLISH DEPARTMENT VS
NON-ENGLISH DEPARTMENT

13
29

30

30

32

32

36

40

42

46

50

51

52

53



ABSTRACT

The purposes of this qualitative research are to answer the following research
questions: (1) How long do EFL teachers wait after asking questions? (2) To what
extent does each type of question influence students’ participation? (3) What
particular strategies are employed when the EFL teachers do not get the expected
responses/correct answers to the exercise? and (4) How different are the strategies
employed by teachers at the English Department from the ones employed by those at
the non-English Department?

The participants involved were four teachers teaching English as a foreign
language in Indonesia. The data were collected in May, June and September 2003
using an audio recorder and camcorder.

The data show that less than a second wait-time occurs the most frequently.
This indicates most teachers wait less than a second before intervening by either
supplying the required responses themselves, rephrasing the questions or calling on
some students to respond. Teacher questions found in this study are display,
clarification, confirmation, referential and comprehension check ordered from the
most to the least frequently used. Most students are not participative as expected.
However this study reveals that when the three types of questions — display,
referential, clarification check — are used to probe and prompt students, more students
participate in answering the teacher’s questions. This study also indicates that when
asked to translate, the students participate more.

The teachers employ all types of questions to assist their students to self-
correct. When ranked, display questions is posed the most often followed by
clarification check, confirmation, referential and comprehension check which is the
least posed. Wrong answers are, briefly stated, corrected by the students themselves
assisted by the teachers’ posing display, referential, clarification check, and
confirmation questions.

It is found that teachers at the English Department and at the non-English
Department both use display questions the most in correcting wrong answers.
Teachers at English Department use comprehension check while teachers at non-
English Department do not. Teachers at the English Department use clarification
check first before confirmation questions while teachers at non-English Department

use confirmation questions prior to clarification check.



	1 teacher qq COVER PAGE
	2 teacher qq pre chapters
	3 teacher qq ch 1
	4 teacher qq ch 2
	5 teacher qq ch 3
	6 teacher qq ch 4
	7 teacher qq ch 5
	8 teacher qq REFERENCES
	9 1 teacher qq appendix 1
	9 2  teacher qq appendix 2
	9 3 teacher qq appendix 3
	9 4 teacher qq appendix 4
	9 5 teacher qq appendix 5
	9 6 teacher qq appendix 6
	9 7 teacher qq appendix 7
	9 8 teacher qq appendix 8

