# TEACHER QUESTIONS IN EFL CLASSES

**SITI MINA TAMAH** 

SEAMEO REGIONAL LANGUAGE CENTRE
SINGAPORE
2003

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

The completion of this research is attributed to various wisdom, patience and encouragement of many people. To all of them I express my sincere gratitude and appreciation, but only a few may be mentioned.

I would like to express my gratefulness to SEAMEO Regional Language Centre, Singapore for a research fellowship. I feel extremely grateful to my advisor Dr. Willy Renandya for his invaluable encouragement and guidance.

I would also like to express my gratitude to the High School Principles for their co-operation, and to the teachers and my colleagues who were willing to be involved in this study hence enabling me to get the data for this study.

I acknowledge indebtedness to Yusuf Gunawan, M.Sc, the Rector of Widya Mandala University, Surabaya, Indonesia. He has been kind to grant me the permission for the attachment in RELC, Singapore.

Special thanks goes to Drs. M. P. Soetrisno, M.A., Dr. A. Ngadiman, and Dra. Susana Teopilus, M.Pd. who have encouraged me to finish this study.

I am also indebted to the library staff and administrative staff of RELC for their assistance.

Finally, my deepest indebtedness also goes to my beloved husband whose understanding and moral support sustained me through out the entire project. He has been especially involved much in taking care of the children while I am away from home for the attachment.

I am fully aware that without the assistance of those people mentioned previously and others who are involved indirectly in this study and whom I cannot mention one by one, this study will not appear in its present shape. I am therefore greatly indebted to them.

Singapore, 20 November 2003

# TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLE	DGEMENTS	i
TABLE OF C	ONTENT	ii
LIST OF TAB	LES	iv
ABSTRACT		V
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background	1
	1.2 Research Questions	2
	1.3 Significance of the Study	2
	1.4 Limitation of the Study	2
CHAPTER II	REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
	2.1 Teacher Questions	4
	2.2 Wait-time	5
	2.3 Related Studies	6
CHAPTER III	RESEARCH METHOD	
	3.1 Participants of the Study	7
	3.2 Research Instrument	7
	3.3 Data	7
	3.4 Procedures of Data Collection and Data Analysis	8
CHAPTER IV	DATA ANALYSIS, FINDINGS AND INTERPRETATION	
	4.1 Wait-time	12
	4.2 Type of Questions – Student Participation	13
	4.3 Teacher Strategies Employed When Wrong Answers to	34
	the Exercise Appear	
	4.4 Strategies Employed at English Department vs Non-	52
	English Department	
CHAPTER V	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	6.1 Conclusion	54
	6.2 Recommendation	54

REFERENCES		
APPE	NDICES	
1	TRANSCRIPTS	58
2	ANALYSIS OF WAIT-TIME	97
3	TEACHER QUESTION – STUDENT PARTICIPATION	103
4	DISPLAY QUESTIONS ANALYSED SEPARATELY	125
5	CLARIFICATION CHECK QUESTIONS ANALYSED	133
	SEPARATELY	
6	CONFIRMATION QUESTIONS ANALYSED SEPARATELY	137
7	REFERENTIAL QUESTIONS ANALYSED SEPARATELY	139
8	COMPREHENSION CHECK QUESTIONS ANALYSED	141
	SEPARATELY	

# LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1	FREQUENCY OF WAIT-TIME	13
Table 4.2.1	NUMBER OF PERCENTAGE OF EACH TYPE OF QUESTIONS INFLUENCING STUDENT PARTICIPATION	29
Table 4.2.2	EFFECT OF DISPLAY QUESTIONS ON STUDENT PARTICIPATION	30
Table 4.2.3	EFFECT OF REFERENTIAL QUESTIONS ON STUDENT PARTICIPATION	30
Table 4.2.4	EFFECT OF TEACHER'S PROBING AND PROMPTING ON STUDENT PARTICIPATION	32
Table 4.2.5	EFFECT OF CLARIFICATION QUESTIONS ON STUDENT PARTICIPATION	32
Table 4.3.1	LECTURER A'S STRATEGY	36
Table 4.3.2	LECTURER B'S STRATEGY	40
Table 4.3.3	TEACHER STRATEGY EMPLOYED AT ENGLISH DEPARTMENT	42
Table 4.3.4	HIGH SCHOOL TEACHER A'S STRATEGY	46
Table 4.3.5	HIGH SCHOOL TEACHER B'S STRATEGY	50
Table 4.3.6	TEACHER STRATEGY EMPLOYED AT NON-ENGLISH DEPARTMENT	51
Table 4.3.7	TEACHER STRATEGY EMPLOYED TO CORRECT WRONG ANSWERS TO GRAMMAR EXERCISE	52
Table 4.4	TEACHER STRATEGY EMPLOYED AT ENGLISH DEPARTMENT VS NON-ENGLISH DEPARTMENT	53

### **ABSTRACT**

The purposes of this qualitative research are to answer the following research questions: (1) How long do EFL teachers wait after asking questions? (2) To what extent does each type of question influence students' participation? (3) What particular strategies are employed when the EFL teachers do not get the expected responses/correct answers to the exercise? and (4) How different are the strategies employed by teachers at the English Department from the ones employed by those at the non-English Department?

The participants involved were four teachers teaching English as a foreign language in Indonesia. The data were collected in May, June and September 2003 using an audio recorder and camcorder.

The data show that less than a second wait-time occurs the most frequently. This indicates most teachers wait less than a second before intervening by either supplying the required responses themselves, rephrasing the questions or calling on some students to respond. Teacher questions found in this study are display, clarification, confirmation, referential and comprehension check ordered from the most to the least frequently used. Most students are not participative as expected. However this study reveals that when the three types of questions – display, referential, clarification check – are used to probe and prompt students, more students participate in answering the teacher's questions. This study also indicates that when asked to translate, the students participate more.

The teachers employ all types of questions to assist their students to self-correct. When ranked, display questions is posed the most often followed by clarification check, confirmation, referential and comprehension check which is the least posed. Wrong answers are, briefly stated, corrected by the students themselves assisted by the teachers' posing display, referential, clarification check, and confirmation questions.

It is found that teachers at the English Department and at the non-English Department both use display questions the most in correcting wrong answers. Teachers at English Department use comprehension check while teachers at non-English Department do not. Teachers at the English Department use clarification check first before confirmation questions while teachers at non-English Department use confirmation questions prior to clarification check.